Section 106

Note: The copy account must ba
authenticated by the written
sigmature{s) of the Liquidator(s)

Form 4.72

Return of Final Meeting in a
Creditors’ Voluntary Winding Up

Pursuant to Section 106 of the S . 1 06

Insolvency Act 1986
To the Registrar of Companies

Company Number

03301318

Name of Company

Fountain Optics Limited t/a Eyewear Opticians

1/ We
John Russell, Kendal House, 41 Scotland Street, Sheffield, S3 7BS

Gareth David Rusling, Kendal House, 41 Scotland Street, Sheffield, $3 7BS

1 give notice that a general meeting of the company was duly held on/summoned for 27 Aprit 2017 pursuant to
section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having an account (of which a copy is attached) laid
before it showing how the winding up of the company has been conducted, and the property of the company
has been disposed of, and that the-same-was-dene-sccordingly / no quorum was present at the meeting;

2. give notice that a meeting of the creditors of the company was duly held-en/summoned for 27 Apnl 2017
pursuant to Section 106 of the Insolvency Act 1986, for the purpose of having the said account laid before it

showing how the winding up the company has been conducted and the property of the company has been
disposed of and that the-same-was-dene-aecortingly/no quorum was present at the meeting.

The meeting was held at Kendal House, 41 Scotiand Street, Sheffield, 53 7BS

The winding up covers the period from 15 April 2014 (opening of winding up) to the final meeting (close of
winding up).

The outcome of any meeting (including any resolutions passed) was as follows.

1. The Jont Liquidators' final report and account of receipts and payments was approved
2. The Joint Liquidators release from office was approved

There being no further business the meeting was brought to a close.

Signed =B~/ Date 27 April 2017

Gareth David Rusling

Software Supplied by Turnkey Computer Technology Limited. Glasgow

Begbies Traynor (§Y) LLP
Kendal House
41 Scotland Street

Sheffield
S37BS
Sheffield. North@Begbies-Traynor.com
Ref. F139414/JR/CLOS
*ABBEJ17V*
A18

29/04/2017 #342
COMPANIES HOUSE

SATURDAY



s o (In Liquidation)

Fountain Optics Limited t/a Eyewear Opticians

Joint Liquidators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments
From 15 April 2014 To 27 April 2017

Sof AL £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,814.00 Book Debts 2,814.00
2,814.00
COST OF REALISATICNS
Specific Bond 20.00
Office Holders Fees 1,734.59
Disbursements - Money Laundering Se 8.44
Disbursements - Mileage 242.40
Disbursements - Postage 13.01
VAT Not Recoverable 448.18
Statutory Advertising 327.38
Bank Charges 20.00
(2,814.00)
(177,854.00) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL
Note:
>
* Gareth David Rusling
Joint Liquidator
Page 2 of 2 IPS SQL Ver. 5.02 27 April 2017 14:10



Xowozp

@ Begbies Traynor

Fountain Optics Limited t/a Eyewear
Opticians (In  Creditors’ Voluntary
Liquidation)

Final report and account of the liquidation

Period: 15 April 2016 to 27 April 2017



Important Notice

This report has been produced solely to comply with our statutory duty to report to creditors
and members of the Company pursuant to Section 106 of the Insoivency Act 1986. This
report is private and confidential and may not be relied upon, referred to, reproduced or
quoted from, in whole or in part, by creditors and members for any purpose other than this
repoit to them, or by any other person for any purpose whatsoever.

Contents

Interpretation

Company information

Details of appointment of liquidators

Progress since our last report

Qutcome for creditors

Remuneration and disbursements

Liquidators’ expenses

Unrealisable assets

Other relevant information

Conclusion

Appendices
1. Liquidators' account of receipts and payments
2. Liquidators’ time costs and disbursements
3. Statement of Liquidators’ expenses

O 0 0O0CE8 00D 000 O



1. INTERPRETATION

Expression
“the Company”

“the liquidation”

Ll

“the liquidators”, ‘“we’,
“our” and “us”

“the Act”
‘the Rules”

“secured creditor’ and
“unsecured creditor’

“secunty”

“preferential creditor”

Meaning

Fountain Optics Limited tla Eyewear Opticians (In Creditors' Voluntary
Liquidation)

The appointment of liquidators pursuant to Section 98 of the Insolvency Act
1986 on 15 April 2014.

Johnh Russell of Begbies Traynor {SY) LLP, Kendal House, 41 Scotland
Street, Sheffield, S3 7BS, Sheffield. North@Beqbies-Traynor.com

and

Gareth David Rusling of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, Kendal House, 41
Scotland Street, Sheffield, S3 7BS, Sheffield. North@Bebies-Traynor.com

The Insolvency Act 1986 (as amended)
The Insolvency Rules 1986 (as amended)

Secured creditor, in relation to a company, means a creditor of the company
who holds in respect of his debt a security over property of the company, and
“unsecured creditor” is to be read accordingly (Section 248(1)(a) of the Act)

0] In relation to England and Wales, any mortgage, charge, lien or other
security (Section 248(1)(b){i) of the Act); and

{ii) In relation to Scotland, any security (whether heritable or moveabie),
any floating charge and any right of lien or preference and any right of
retention (other than a right of compensation or set off) (Section
248(1)(b)(ii) of the Act)

Any creditor of the Company whose claim is preferential within Sections 386,
387 and Schedule 6 to the Act

2. COMPANY INFORMATION

Trading name(s):
Company registered number:
Company registered office:

Former trading address:

Eyewear Opticians
03301316
Kendal House, 41 Scotiand Street, Sheffield, $3 7BS

63 Harrogate Road, Leeds, West Yorkshire, LS7 3PQ

3. DETAILS OF APPOINTMENT OF LIQUIDATORS

Date winding up commenced:

15 April 2014

Date of liquidators’ appointment: 15 April 2014



Changes in liquidator (if any): None

4. PROGRESS SINCE OUR LAST REPORT

This is our final report and account of the liquidation [and should be read in conjunction with the progress
reports to creditors dated 11 June 2015 and 8 June 2016,

Receipts and Payments

Attached at Appendix 1 is our abstract of receipts and payments for the period from 15 April 2016 to 27 April
2017. As can be seen from the attached receipts and payments account, the following transactions have
occurred during the period covered by this report.

Receipts
Book Debts

The sum of £1,314.00 has been realised and relates to the outstanding balance due from one of the Company's
directors. This sum has been discharged in full.

Payments
Office Holders Fees

Funds totalling £1,034.59 have been discharged in respect of the joint liquidators fees which is in line with the
previously agreed fee basis.

Disbursements '
The sum of £8.01 has been discharged and relates to outstanding postage charges incumred.
VAT Not Recoverable

As a result of discharging the above fees and disbursements, this has given rise to VAT totalling £208.52. Asa
result of the Company not be registered for VAT purposes, this sum has been posted to VAT not recoverable.

Statutory Advertising

Funds totalling £84.00 have been discharged and relate to the advertisement in the London Gazette of the final
meetings of members and creditors.

A Liquidation Committee was not formed and, accordingly, we are seeking creditors approval of the attached
receipts and payments account.

What work has been done in the period of this report, why was that work necessary and what has been
the financial benefit (if any) to creditors?

Details of the types of work that generally fall into the headings mentioned below are available on our firm's
website - hitp:/Aww begbies-traynordroup.com/work-details. Under the following headings we have explained
the specific work that has been undertaken on this case. Not every piece of work has been described, but we
have sought to give a proportionate overview which provides sufficient detail to allow creditors to understand
what has been done, why it was necessary and what financial benefit (if any) the work has provided to creditors.




The costs incurred in relation to each heading are set out in the Time Costs Analysis which is attached at
Appendix 2. There is an analysis for the period of the report and also an analysis of time spent on the case
since the date of our appointment. The details below relate to the work undertaken in the period of the report
only. Our previous reports contain details of the work undertaken since our appointment.

General case administration and planning

The joint liquidators have completed works required to maintain the liquidation including periodically reviewing
the case to ascertain which works remain outstanding and progressing the case to ensure all statutory
requirements have been completed during the course of the liquidation and in readiness for closure. This has
included completion of the statutory checklists and updating both paper files and electronic diaries.

There will be no financial benefit to creditors from our work in this area. However, we have a duty to undertake
this work and therefore these costs cannot be avoided.

Compliance with the Insolvency Act, Rules and best practice

The joint liquidators have prepared and submitted to all relevant parties the statutory liquidators second
progress report and draft final report and receipts and payments account pursuant to The Insolvency Act 1986
and have dealt with all statutory requirernents pursuant to The Insolvency Act and Rules.

Also, general banking duties have been carried out including the raising and posting of income and expenditure
onto the system when required and ensuring all cash functions are carried out periodically.

Again, there will be no financial benefit to the creditors from the work carried out in this area. However, we have
a duty to undertake this work and therefore, these costs cannot be avoided.

Investigations

The joint liquidators have not expended any time on this particular matter as all investigations were concluded in
the period prior to this report.

Realisation of assets

Time has been spent by the joint liquidators pursuing the outstanding debt due from the Company’s director, Mr
R White. This has included chasing letter being issued requesting payment of the debt due to the Company.

Unfortunatety, no response were forthcoming and due to the sums involved, the joint liquidators believed that it
was not cost effective to leave the case open further a further year due to the sum involved.

On this basis, this work has not provided a financial benefit to the Company’s creditors however, the joint
liquidators are required to attempt to realise all assets of the Company under their statutory duties.

Trading
As the joint liquidators did not trade the Company, no time has been spent on this matter.

Dealing with all creditors’ claims (including employees), corespondence and distributions

No time has been spent on this matter by the joint liquidators during the period covered by this report.

Other matters which includes meetings, tax, litigation, pensions and travel

No time has been spent on this matter by the joint liquidators during the period covered by this report.



5. OUTCOME FOR CREDITORS

Details of the sums owed to each class of the Company's creditors were pravided in the director’s statement of
affairs included within the report sent to creditors further to our appointment as liquidators and [in our progress
report for the period 15 April 2015 to 14 April 2016,

On the basis of realisations, the outcome for each class of the Company's creditors is as follows:

Secured creditors

Following a review at Companies House, there remains an outstanding debenture in favour of The Royal Bank
of Scotland Plc (‘RBS”) dated 28 January 20104, Upon making enquires with regard to this outstanding charge,
the joint liquidators were advised that upon their appointment, the Company was no longer indebted to RBS and
that the charge had been satisfied however, the relevant satisfaction paperwork had not been filed.

On this basis, there will be no distributions made to the secured creditor in this matter.
Preferential creditors
There are no known preferential claims.
Prescribed Part for unsecured creditors pursuant to Section 176A of the Act
Section 176A of the Act provides that, where the company has created a floating charge on or after 15
September 2003, the liquidator must make a prescribed part of the Company’s net property available for the
unsecured creditors and not distribute it to the floating charge holder except in so far as it exceeds the amount
required for the satisfaction of unsecured debts. Net property means the amount which would, were it not for
this provision, be available to floating charge holders out of floating charge assets (i.e. after accounting for
preferential debts and the costs of realising the fioating charge assets). The prescribed part of the Company's
net property is calculated by reference to a sliding scale as follows:

O 50% of the first £10,000 of net property;

a 20% of net property thereafter;

0 Up to a maximum amount to be made available of £600,000
A liquidator will not be required to set aside the prescribed part of net property if:

O the net property is less than £10,000 and the liquidator thinks that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit; (Section 176A(3)) or

Q the liquidator applies to the court for an order on the grounds that the cost of distributing the prescribed
part would be disproportionate to the benefit and the court orders that the provision shall not apply
(Section 176A(5)).

To the best of our knowledge and belief, there are no unsatisfied fioating charges created or registered on or
after 15 September 2003 and, consequently, there is no net property as defined in Section 176A(6) of the Act
and, therefore, no prescribed part of net property is available for distribution to the unsecured creditors.



Unsecured creditors

As detailed in our progress report for the peried 15 April 2015 to 14 April 2016, we confirm that no dividend is
available for unsecured creditors as the funds realised have already been distributed or used or allocated for
defraying the expenses of the liquidation. Consequently we have not taken steps to formally agree the claims of
unsecured creditors.

6. REMUNERATION & DISBURSEMENTS

Remuneration

Our remuneration has been fixed by a resolution of creditors at the meeting held pursuant to Section 98 of the
Act by reference to the time properly given by us (as liquidators) and the various grades of our staff calculated at
the prevailing hourly charge out rates of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP in attending to matters arising in the winding
up and we are authorised to draw disbursements, including disbursements for services provided by our firm
(defined as category 2 disbursements in Statement of Insolvency Practice 9) in accordance with our fim's
policy, details of which accompanied the Statement of Affairs and other information presented to the meeting of
creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act and which is attached at Appendix 2 of this report.

Qur time costs for the period from 15 April 2016 to 27 April 2017 amount to £2,750.10 which represents 16.3
hours at an average rate of £168.72 per hour.

The following further information in relation to our time costs and disbursements is set out at Appendix 2:

a Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP's charging policy
a Time Costs Analysis for the period 15 April 2016 to 27 April 2017

In addition to the Time Costs Analysis for the period covered by this report, a cumulative Time Costs Analysis
for the period from 15 April 2014 to 27 April 2017 is also attached at Appendix 2.

To 27 April 2017, we have drawn the total sum of £1,734.59 on account of our remuneration, against total time
costs of £7,042.60 incumred since the date of our appointment. In addition to the time costs information
disclosed at Appendix 2 for the period since our last progress repoit, our previous progress reports contained
details of the time costs we had incurred as at the date of each report. Our unbilled time costs of £5,308.01,
have been written off as irrecoverable. However, we reserve the right to recover our unbiiled time costs in the
event that circumstances subsequently permit us to do so.

Disbursements

To 27 April 2017, we have also drawn disbursements in the sum of £263.85.

Why have subcontractors been used?

During the course of the liquidation, the joint fiquidators have not instructed any subcontractors.

Category 2 Disbursements

In accordance with the resolution obtained in relation to disbursements, the following Category 2 disbursements
detailed overleaf have been charged to the case since our last report to creditors:-



Other amounts paid or payable to the office holder’s firm

Type and purpose Amount £
Postage 5.46
TOTAL 5.46

In addition to the above, the sum of £2.55 has been discharged however relates to postage charges incurred in
the period prior to this report.

A copy of ‘A Creditors’ Guide to Liquidators Fees (E&W)]' which provides guidance on creditors’ rights on how
to approve and monitor a Liquidator's remuneration and on how the remuneration is set can be obtained by
contacting Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP on 0114 2755 033, by email at Sheffield North@Begbies-Traynor.com or
in writing to Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP, Kendal House, 41 Scotland Street, Sheffield $3 7BS.

7. LIQUIDATORS’ EXPENSES

A statement of the expenses incurred since our last progress report is attached at Appendix 3. A cumulative
statement showing the total expenses incurmed since the date of our appointment also appears at Appendix 3.

8. UNREALISABLE ASSETS

There have been no assets which have proved to be unrealisable during the course of the liquidation:

9. OTHER RELEVANT INFORMATION

Investigations and reporting on directors conduct

You may be aware that a liquidator has a duty to enquire into the affairs of an insolvent company to determine
its property and liabilities and to identify any actions which could lead to the recovery of funds. In addition, as
explained in the report circulated at the meeting of creditors convened pursuant to Section 98 of the Act, such
report having also been sent to creditors following the meeting, a liquidator is also required to consider the
conduct of the Company's directors and to make an appropriate submission to the Department for Business,
Energy and Industrial Strategy. We can confimn that we have discharged our duties in these respects.

Investigations completed

We have been investigating the manner in which the business was conducted prior to the liquidation of the
Company and potential recoveries for the estate in this respect. No further recoveries were identified and all
investigations have been concluded.

Connected party transactions

We have not been made aware of any sales of the Company's assets to connected parties.



10. CONCLUSION

This report and account of receipts and payments will be laid before final meetings of the Company and the
creditors to be held on 27 April 2017 in accordance with Section 106 of the Act.

The meetings are a formal requirement of liquidation procedure and are a prelude to the formal dissolution of
the Company, which will occur automatically, approximately three months later. Unless creditors otherwise
resolve, pursuant to Section 173(2) of the Act we will be released from liability at the time that we vacate office.

Should you require further explanation of any matters contained within this report, you shouid contact our office
and speak to the case manager, John Russell in the first instance, who will be pleased to assist.

Gareth David Rusling

Joint Liquidator

Dated: 27 April 2017



APPENDIX 1

ACCOUNT OF RECEIPTS AND PAYMENTS

Period: 15 April 2016 to 27 April 2017



Fountain Optics Limited t/a Eyewear Opticians
(In Liquidation)
Joint Liquidators' Summary of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 15/04/2016 From 15/04/2014
of Affairs To 27/04/2017 To 27/04/2017
£ £ £
ASSET REALISATIONS
2,814.00 Book Debts 1,314.00 2,814.00
1,314.00 2,814.00
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 20.00
Office Holders Fees 1,034.59 1,734.59
Disbursements
Money Laundering Searches NiL B.44
Mileage NIL 242.40
Postage 8.01 13.01
VAT Not Recoverable 208.52 448.18
Statutory Advertising 84.00 327.38
Bank Charges NIL 20.00
(1,335.12) (2,814.00)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(179,571.00) Grandlane Limited NIL NIL
(1,085.00) Calepark Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(12.00) Share Capital NiL NIL
NIL NIL
(177,854.00) (21.12) 0.00
REPRESENTED BY
NIL

Note:

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver. 2012.10 27 April 2017 14:08



APPENDIX 2

TIME COSTS AND DISBURSEMENTS

a Beghies Traynor (SY) LLP's charging policy;
b. Time Costs Analysis for the period from 15 April 2016 to 27 April 2017; and

c. Cumulative Time Costs Analysis for the period from 15 April 2014 to 27 April 2017.



CvL1801P

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGING POLICY

INTRODUCTION

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office holder of an
insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to draw remuneration on the basis of the time properly
spent in dealing with the case. It also applies where further information is to be provided to creditors
regarding the office holder's fees following the passing of a resolution for the office holder to be
remunerated on a time cost basis. Best practice guidance' requires that such information should be
disclosed to those who are responsible for approving remuneration.

In addition, this note applies where creditor approval is sought to make a separate charge by way of
expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm. Best practice
guidance? indicates that such charges should be disclosed to those who are responsible for approving
the office holder's remuneration, together with an explanation of how those charges are calculated.

OFFICE HOLDER'S FEES IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

The office holder has overall responsibility for the administration of the estate. He/she will delegate
tasks to members of staff. Such delegation assists the office holder as it ailows him/her to deal with the
more complex aspects of the case and ensures that work is being carried cut at the appropriate level.
There are various levels of staff that are employed by the office holder and these appear below.

The firm operates a time recording system which allows staff working on the case along with the office
holder to allocate their time to the case. The time is recorded at the individual's hourly rate in force at

that time which is detailed below.

EXPENSES INCURRED BY OFFICE HOLDERS IN RESPECT OF THE ADMINISTRATION OF INSOLVENT ESTATES

Best practice guidance classifies expenses into two broad categories:

Category 1 disbursements {(approval not required) - specific expenditure that is directly related to the
case and referable to an independent external supplier's invoice. All such items are charged to the
case as they are incurred.

Category 2 disbursements (approval required) - items of expenditure that are directly related to the
case which include an element of shared or allocated cost and are based on a reasonable method of
calculation, but which are not payable to an independent third party.

(A) The following items of expenditure are charged to the case (subject to approval):

¢ |nternal meeting room usage for the purpose of statutory meetings of creditors is charged at
the rate of £100 per meeting;

¢ Car mileage is charged at the rate of 45 pence per mile;
Storage of books and records (when not chargeable as a Category 1 disbursement) is charged
on the basis that the number of standard archive boxes held in storage for a particular case
bears to the total of all archive boxes for all cases in respect of the period for which the storage
charge relates;

s Postage charges incurred at the actual rate.

! Statement of insolvency Practice 9 (SIP 9) - Remuneration of insolvency office holders in England & Wales

% bid 1



(B) The following items of expenditure will normally be treated as general office overheads and will
not be charged to the case although a charge may be made where the precise cost to the case
can be determined because the item satisfies the test of a Category 1 disbursement;

e Telephone and facsimile
s Printing and photocopying
e Stationery

BEGBIES TRAYNOR CHARGE-OUT RATES

Begbies Traynor is a national firm. The rates charged by the various grades of staff that may work on a
case are set nationally, but vary to suit local market conditions. The rates applying to the Sheffield
office as at the date of this report are as follows:

Charge-out
rate
Grade of staff (£ per
hour)
Directors & Office Holders 365
Senior Managers 325
Managers 305
Senior Administrators 230
Administrators 191
Junior Administrators 80
Support 40
Prior to 1 February 2015 the following rates applied:
Charge-out
rate

Grade of staff

insolvency Practitioner/Director
Senior Manager/Manager

Senior Administrator/Administrator
Junior Administrator/Support

(£ per hour)

335-450
230-305
191-230
40-191

Time spent by support staff such as secretarial, administrative and cashiering staff is charged directly
to cases. Itis not carried as an overhead.

Time is recorded in 6 minute units.



L3

6950’} 13 GINP OF LMRID 894) I130L

zLE0L 00°0b 00'0 00181 00'05Z 000 00'0 00'0 £oese 00°99¢ '3 ojed Apnoy ebrieay
0L'o8L'z 00947 ovi8y 0008L'E 0§10} 00°99¢ sopesB s g 3m00 sum ko]

ol g o't 0 £'0 o) 10pRIG Jeyy Ag oy IwoL

ooy oUsh ¥o ¥ ISP NN JO) 0L
000 uoyebn]

00 OF 00 51 0 ¥ X8l AR puv suoisUed
000 2040, ‘uogeBi ‘xe) ‘sBupeew
Q0 sBuneoyy]  sapniau yomm wezRw Jepo

PUR SOUMPIOIEAIOS (Sssioine n.l...u...__
00’0 SR KNP UE Wk B 204 30,
000 FIANGI LICWPRID puw ouzo-!onal:o“_
030 S840 ‘(zaaiopdwe Buipniau)
000 panoeg| SuweId IOHPAI 1R UM Buireg
00°0 Bogeay 5:.8._.._
000 Buipesy Bugpesy
00'0¢2 00811 90 0 IIREEN JO UOESIeEY J0) INI0L
000 s1e658 Ared payL/em1 o uoguBIeY
000 SH(BS JO8ER PUR $tewsnq 'Auadald

p008C | 00GLL S0 50 oRe(02 1960 Spsse jo vonemven|
00°0 isuopeBnseauy Joj oL
000 suopeitsean pue vOOD suopebigsoau)

HIRORNE 100 PUT B

81081 oTrELT el ) 4 e [} z0 o oy AsusAjosty :..F!I-!E_

ZE 5T a1 28¥'L o9 £0 (¥4 ve 50 siRys Jo Wowanms pur Butodas Aomes

00'L8L ozee zo z0 QUNSON) 958D
90 76 DZ 685 [&:] Sk zl 50 ZD Bupuog pue Sunnuegl EHEIERT PO DUT ST 1Y)
000 wouguioddy] ASUSAIOSUL #) Lim #dURjdwon

ez | ovvos T o 1’0 1 5] To PUR UCHRIERIUDY $582) IRISUSE) J0; W10
45 B8 05 £91 10 z20 zo 10 z0 UONRRSIIDY Buysueg|
OF LZT Ob'LFE gL 5] ¥l Guueid ase))|pur vopERSIURLPY ISED [RIGUGD)

L1O¢/¥0/LC OL 9102/¥0/GL WOl SiSAjeuy sjsoD awil] - TAD PLEEELALE - UOHEPINbIT AIBIUN|OA SI0lpaln) - 1dO JeamaAl e/ payiwi sondQ WEIUNOS 6dIS



10l

L102/v0/LZ OL ¥10Z/¥0/S| Wotd sishleuy $1s0Q sWil - TAD FLYEESL L6 - Uonepinbi Aselunjop SI0)PaIY - O Jeamald g e paliw sondQ ulBluno 4 54iS

89PEL'L 13 O)EP O} WMEIP £39} 0L
18881 00°0F 000 DO'LEL 98'8Hl 00'0 00°90% 00'0 £ER0E glect i3 810 Apnoy abuiany
WTr'L 00'08¢ DE¥YPL L1907 __oguev ool 0071087 9pRID Y38 Aq 4500 sUIp (wI0L
L 98 (33 19k gl £0 L) :opraB s Aq sanoy (v
[ 2713 oreit -4 0 8'0 £0 ISItL Jouy) JO) 0.1
000 uonefin
L1 69L __00€0Z zi (2] (3] £0 X8l P :
00 LBl ov 92 ¥o (4} ‘uopebyy “xw ‘sBupesw
00p SN YIUM RIINBW JSNO
0070
000 SUGHNOLY SR
pur sauspuodessnios|
s Heuo “ssukopduo Bupnisu)
o paimes] sUHEd SIO3PD 18 yum Bugreg
000 ..-ﬁ...ta..u
000 Buiipey, | BujpriL
|__zivor 1t Ll g0 T 1819858 Jo UORASEVEY Joj WG0)
00'0 s1esse Aued DIl L/epl) jo uogueay
00 SEE 0G 207 Z1l ZL SO{OS J855E pUR q ‘Apedold
oo aez 00SkLL 50 S0 UODeR a0 KISV 40 UopEs|Rey
00'98c 0929} g0 1) suopefigesas Jo} w01,
00 GEE o5 491 50 50 suoneBaseaw pue yag0 L
FL'8YL OLLL'E (X1 (7] (33 4 ] 2} oo oY AUBAOSUY SLp 1RpM oL
Gl 85l 01'€09'L 5B Z¢ 1'Z ¥E 80 SHEYE JO Wewsims pue Bunodes Loimas
00 16} oz ge [41] Z0 8unsol) sk
L1181 08 SLK'L Zil L St 9F zo 38395?:55_ 2p00id 189q puE seimy 1OV
000 sunuoddy | AJUSACSU Sy UM esumKdwoy
Z9iTT IINT f1r )] Tk 5 e 3 %' (24 POV ORESRIDY SEED IING 59§ o))
ye o561 0wkt [44 4! £0 (2] 10 z0 UONEASIIIDY Bupumng
LE ZPE 00 21D 80l Lo 25 80 Iy Buuend esed|pue vONERSUIMDY 28 [RIsUND]




APPENDIX 3

STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Type of expense Name of party with Amount Amount Balance (to
whom expense incurred discharged be
incurred discharged)
£ £ £
Expenses incurred with entities not within the Begbies Traynor Group
Statutory TMP (UK) Limited 84.00 84.00 -
Advertising

Statutory advertising has been discharged in the sum of £84.00 in respect of the advertisement of the final

meeting of members and creditors within the London Gazette,

CUMULATIVE STATEMENT OF EXPENSES

Bank Charges

Type of expense Name of party with whom Amount incurred
expense incurred
£
Specific Bond Willis Limited 20.00
VAT Not Recoverable Various Parties 448.18
Statutory Advertising TMP (UK) Limited 327.38
Svenska Handelsbanken AB (publ) 20.00




@ Begbies Traynor

27 April 2017 o7 F139414/JRIKCVL21
15P/O

The Registrar of Companies

Companies House

Crown Way Czrizr o John Russell
Maindy

Cardiff oo 0114 2755 033
CF14 3UZ

Dear Sir/Madam

Fountain Optics Limited t/a Eyewear Opticians - In Liquidation (“the Company”)
Company Registration Number: 03301316

Please find enclosed the following for filing:

0 Final report and account attached to Form 4.72 (Return of Final Meetings in a Creditors’ Voluntary
Winding Up).

Please will you receipt the enclosed copy of this letter and return it to our offices, in due course.

If you need any further information please do not hesitate to contact my office on the number above.

Yours faithfully
For Fountain Optics Limited t/a Eyewear Opticians

A

Gareth David Rusling
Joint Liquidator

Enc
» Form4.72
o Copy letter for receipt and return

Kendal House, 41 Scotland Street, Sheffieid, S3 7BS, Sheffield.North@Begbies-Traynor.com
T: 0114 2755033 F: 0114 2768556 E: W: www.begbies-traynor.com

Reghies Traynor 18 a trading name of Begbies Traynor (SY) LLP a hmited lability partnership, registered in England Ne OC308540 registered office 340
Deansgate Manchester, M3 4LY

Gareth David Rusling and Joanne Louise Hammond are licensed in the United Kigdom to act as Insolvency Practtioners by the Insolvency Practitioners
Association

Any reference to a partner 1s to 2 member of the limited liability partnership A hist of partners 1s avallable for nspection at the registered office
A member of the Beghies Traynor Group, Specialist Professional Services www beghies-traynorgroup com

Partners, Directors, and Consultants acting as administrators or administrative recelvers contract as agents and without p | || paHiter of

BTG Global Advisory



